
County Buildings, Stafford
DDI (01785) 276144

Please ask for Helen Phillips
Email: helen.phillips@staffordshire.gov.uk

Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee

Tuesday, 28 May 2019
10.00 am
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford

NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting

John Tradewell
Director of Corporate Services

17 May 2019

A G E N D A

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes of the Safe & Strong Communities Select Committee 
meeting held on 4 March 2019

(Pages 1 - 6)

4. Children and Young People who go Missing from Home and Care 
in Staffordshire

(Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People

5. Children and Families Improvement Plan (Pages 19 - 44)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People

6. Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Safeguarding Children's Board

Presentation of the Cabinet Member for Children & Young People

7. Work Programme Planning (Pages 45 - 66)

8. Exclusion of the Public

The Chairman to move:-

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 indicated below”.



Part Two
(All reports in this section are exempt)

nil

Committee Membership

Ann Beech
Mike Davies
John Francis (Chairman)
Syed Hussain
Trevor Johnson

Jason Jones
Natasha Pullen
Paul Snape
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman)
Mike Worthington

Note for Members of the Press and Public

Filming of Meetings

The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes.

Recording by Press and Public

Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting. 

Scrutiny and Support Manager: Tina Gould Tel: (01785) 276148



- 1 -

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 4 
March 2019

Present: John Francis (Chairman)

Attendance

Ann Beech
Mike Davies
Syed Hussain

Jason Jones
Conor Wileman (Vice-Chairman)
Mike Worthington

Also in attendance: Gill Heath and Mark Sutton

Apologies: Trevor Johnson, Natasha Pullen and Paul Snape

PART ONE

53. Declarations of Interest

There were none at this meeting.

54. Minutes of the Safe & Strong Communities Select Committee meeting held 
on 22 January 2019

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 22 January 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

55. Domestic Homicide Reviews and Emerging Themes

The Select Committee were informed that a Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) was a 
multi-agency review of the circumstances around the death of an individual aged 16 
years or older where this had (or appeared to have) resulted from violence, abuse or 
neglect by a person to whom the individual was related, or with whom they were, or had 
been, in an intimate relationship, or by a member of the same household as themselves. 
In April 2011 it became a statutory requirement for local areas to conduct a DHR 
following a domestic homicide, with the local Community Safety Partnership responsible 
for conducting the DHR and the implementation of any recommendations resulting from 
it.

In 2018 an analysis of DHRs in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent was commissioned by 
the multi-agency Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Domestic Abuse Commissioning and 
Development Board. The Review considered outcomes from all completed DHRs across 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent to identify any trends or themes. Of the fourteen 
statutory DHRs considered, six were Staffordshire based. In addition to DHRs, 
Staffordshi
[...]
’s Social Care Services.

3. The Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee is asked to read the 
information detailed in the report which provides it with a clear understanding of the 
statutory requirements and local commissioning arrangements to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of children and young people who go missing from care and 
home. Members are invited to offer scrutiny of this activity.

Report

4. Prior to September 2017, children who go missing from home services were 
delivered by Staffordshire County Council (SCC), Families First and Brighter 
Futures. Whilst there was a high quality of practice in some areas this created 
inconsistency in model of service, quality, reporting methods and challenges for 
other partners across the sector, such as Police, Schools, Health and other 
providers. In 2017 Catch 22 were commissioned to deliver Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE) and Missing Services across Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent (SoT). The 
link between missing children and CSE was highlighted by the Children’s 
Commissioner’s enquiry (2012) and further strengthened by recommendations 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



outlined in the 2014 Statutory Guidance on Children who run away or go missing 
from home or care. The first year of operation has focussed on transition from 
previous to new delivery models, gathering baseline data, working with partners to 
ensure consistency and protecting and safeguarding children at risk. For the 
purpose of this report analysis has been provided by Catch 22 which reflects upon 
the commissioning arrangements and learning in the first 12 months and identifies 
service development and improved practices which will be delivered during the 
remainder of the contract period.

Statutory Requirements:

5. Section 13 of the Children Act 2004 places a responsibility on every Local Authority 
to establish a Local Safeguarding Children Board. Staffordshire Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, with its statutory partners i.e. the
[...]
il 
which operates as the lead Commissioner in partnership with Staffordshire County 
Council and the Staffordshire Commissioner. The financial contributions, per year 
for these arrangements are outlined below:

Staffordshire County Council £292,750
Stoke on Trent City Council £170,919
Stoke on Trent Public Health £15,000
Stoke on Trent CCG £41,081
Staffordshire Commissioner’s Office (150k 
early intervention and 15k management) £165,000

£684,750

12. Catch 22 conducts all independent return interviews for missing and absent       
children and young people aged up to 18 years residing in Staffordshire and Stoke-
on-Trent. This includes young people placed in Staffordshire from other local 
authorities. The interview is an opportunity to gather information from the young 
person to identify root cause factors which have contributed to the incident and help 
to protect children from the risk of going missing again. 

13. The interview is in-depth and is completed by a CSE/Missing Case Worker, who is 
trained to conduct these interviews and can respond to any issues that emerge for 
example, giving advice and guidance in relation to staying safe, signposting and 
referring for further support if required.  

14. The information gathered during the interview is shared with the local authority and 
the police; it supports the professionals working with the child/young person to build 
a comprehensive picture of the reasons behind the missing episode, activity during 
the missing episode and potential risk factors. It also provides an opportunity to 
inform care planning, wider strategic planning and for professionals to consider 
children/young person’s views.

15. Catch 22 is also commissioned through the contract to deliver CSE Services across 
Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent. It enables the Case Worker to assess risk of 
exposure to exploitation.  The link between missing children and child sexual 
exploitation was highlighted by the Children’s Commissioner’s Enquiry (2012) and 
further strengthened by recommendations outlined in the 2014 Statutory Guidance 
on Children who run away or go missing from home or care. 

Children and Young People Missing from Home or Care in Staffordshire:
 
An Overview of Service Performance - Staffordshire County Council

16. A Performance and Quality Assurance Framework is in place with monthly and 
annual reporting from Children’s Services. Monthly performance reports (Appendix 
1) provide Senior Managers, Team Managers and Independent Chairs insight into 
missing indicators and the level of need and vulnerability. Managers and staff use 
this summary and the detail behind it to:

Page 9



a. Ensure appropriate intervention meetings take place based on need and 
vulnerability (those that have gone missing 3, 5, and 9 times in 90 days are 
indicated in the attachment) as detailed in the Children Missing from Home and 
Care Protocol. 

b. Build intelligence and insight to be confident that these children/young people 
are appropriately safeguarded and where necessary, assessments and plans are 
updated.

17. Performance reporting is also provided to the Strategic Overview Missing Board for 
partnership oversight by SCC. 

An Overview of Service and Performance Activity of the Catch 22 Service

18. Catch 22 provides monthly and quarterly performance reports with regard to the 
activity relating to children and young people missing from home or care. The 
information presented from Catch 22 is demonstrated in the tables below. Table 3 
gives a more detailed analysis of service performance for the first 6 months of the 
current contract year across the north and south east of the county.

Table 1 - Year 1 Contract Performance (October 2017 to September 2018)

Number of Missing 
episodes

Individuals 
reported 
missing

Completed 
Return 
Interviews

Individuals 
seen

Oct–Dec 17 515 306 327 202
Jan–Mar 18 468 288 319 225
Apr–Jun 18 598 351 429 252
Jul–Sept 18 566 310 392 213
Total 2,147 1,255 1,
[...]
etion of return 
interviews and use of the Police Compact ICT system across Catch 22 and the 
Police.

24. Catch 22 has completed between 70-80% of missing person interviews, in 
comparison to a national average of 38%. Interviews for missing episodes are 

Page 12



offered to all children and young people who go missing from home or care who 
were resident in Staffordshire, including those who are placed by other local 
authorities (LAs) in Staffordshire care homes.

25. The Catch 22 team has a good record of building a rapport and relationship with 
those at risk of episodes to help reduce this risk. 

26. Effective recording on internal ICT systems for the missing episode and return 
interview, with supporting business processes. This gives confidence and 
reassurance that Social Workers have the relevant information around 
safeguarding children/young people.

27. Performance reporting systems are in place, internal monthly and quarterly reports 
are produced to monitor demand, manage risk, timescale compliance and general 
insight to trends.

28. A consistent approach to return interviews and gathering of information as a result 
of a co-designed interview form, good practice guides and joint training.

29. Strong links between CSE and Missing Coordinator, Catch 22 and Children’s 
Services in sharing information.

30. Revised joint missing protocol for children missing from home and care. This was 
approved in August 2018 by the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board.

31. The Missing Children Operational Group has analysed the impact of return home 
interviews and whether plans take account of risks identified, in the main, 
appropriate responses are in place to issues and risks noted in young people’s 
return from missing interviews.

32. A member of Catch 22 is the Co-Chair of the English Coalition of Runaway Children 
(ECRC) Board and enabling Catch 22 to have influence and awareness of current 
national issues regarding missing children. These include the i
[...]
eport which explains how the 
County Council is working with partners to address the areas for improvement outlined 
in the Ofsted focussed visit held 26th-27th June 2018 and the Ofsted Inspection of 
children social care services held 4th- 8th February 2019  

Report of Cllr Mark Sutton, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

Summary

What is the Select Committee being asked to do and why?

1. The overall aim of this report is to provide Select Committee with an update of the 
improvement plan post the outcome of Ofsted’s focused visit to Staffordshire County 
Council on the 26-27 June 2018 and the Inspection of Local Authority Children’s 
Services held 4-8 February 2019, which rated services overall as “good”

Report

Background

2. In June 2018 Ofsted Inspectors evaluated the local authority’s arrangements for the 
protection of vulnerable adolescents. Inspectors observed that the local authority has 
clear strategic plans in place to strengthen their approach to vulnerable adolescents and 
praised the work taking place within Staffordshire along with partner agencies. 
However, at the time of this visit Inspectors also identified areas where further 
improvements could be made. These included:

a. Proposed changes to the auditing process to include a greater focus on the quality of 
practice taking place

b. High workloads in specific parts of the service impacting on case planning for 
children and young people

c. Plans for children and young people not being outcome focused and SMART enough 
linked to timescales  

d. Management oversight and supervision to progress plans for all children and young 
people 

3. The local authority quickly responded to the areas identified within the focused visit and 
an improvement plan was implemented in August 2018 focusing on a number of key 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



areas- recruitment and retention, quality of practice, management oversight and 
caseload reduction.

4. In February 2019, Ofsted undertook an inspection of local authority children’s services 
and reported that children’s services in Staffordshire are good. Leaders and managers 
have made impressive progress since the focussed visit in in 2018. The findings of the 
Inspection are set our below:

a. The impact of leaders on social work practice within children and families: Good
b. The experience and progress of children who need help and protection: Requires 

Improvement
c. The experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers: Good
d. Overall effectiveness: Good

5. The report highlighted a small number of areas for improvement and these have been 
built into the plan that was developed in August 2018. 

6. The children and families’ improvement plan continues to build on the progress made 
since August 2018 and is subject to regular review by the Children’s Social Care 
Management Team and the Children’s Improvement Board.

Contact Officer

Name and Job Title: Tony McGregor, Interim Improvement of Quality and Practice Manager  
Telephone No:  01785 854331
E-Mail Address: tony.mcgregor@staffordshire.gov.uk 

List of Appendices: 

Appendix A - Staffordshire Focused Inspection Report July 2018
Appendix B - Staffordshire ILACS Report February 2019
Appendix C - Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 

Children and Families Improvement Plan April 2019 V9 

Page 20

mailto:tony.mcgregor@staffordshire.gov.uk
http://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/documents/s123597/Children%20and%20Families%20Improvement%20Plan%20April%202019%20V9.pdf


 

Ofsted 
Piccadilly Gate 

Store Street 
Manchester 
M1 2WD 

T  0300 123 1231 

Textphone  0161 618 8524 
enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk 
www.gov.uk/ofsted  

 

 

 

19 July 2018 

Ms Helen Riley 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families & Communities 

Staffordshire Place  

Tipping Street  

Stafford  

ST16 2DH 

 

Dear Ms Riley 

Focused visit to Staffordshire County Council children’s services 

This letter summarises the findings of the foc
[...]
e will be 
addressed.

Report

Background

6. Each municipal year Select Committees develop a new work programme. 
As work programmes are organic documents that change throughout the year, 
very often there will be areas of work outstanding at the close of each 
municipal year.

7. The Work Programme for 2018-2019 has a number of areas of work that 
are outstanding. Consideration needs to be given to whether this work is 
carried forward to the new work programme and how Members wish the work 
to be undertaken.

Work Programme Items

8. The 2018-2019 Work Programme is attached at Appendix A. This highlights 
all work completed, including actions/outcomes. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Items not yet considered are not highlighted and Members need to consider if 
they wish each of these to be carried forward onto their 2019-2020 work 
programme.

9. A draft work programme for 2019-2020 is attached at Appendix B. This 
includes the outstanding items from the 2018-2019 work programme. 

10. Also listed on the 2019-2020 draft work programme are a number of items 
that were included on the previous work programme but are not within the 
remit of this Select Committee. It is therefore suggested that these are 
referred to the appropriate committee as listed below:

Referred to Item Details
Healthy 
Staffordshire Select 
Committee

Stresses within Mental 
Health Services

This item was added to the 
Work Programme following 
triangulation meeting in May.  
Concerns were expressed 
regarding stresses within the 
adult mental health services 
rota.  Specifically the 
Committee wished to seek 
reassurances that the 
Council can meet its 
obligations under the Mental 
Health Act for individuals 
who suffer a mental health 
crisis that could lead to them 
being detained under the 
Mental Health Act.  It is 
proposed to refer this matter 
to the Healthy Staffordshire 
Select Committee.

Cabinet Children’s Mental 
Health

Concerns over the growth in 
children’s mental health 
issues
[...]
ether the identified 
mitigating action has been effective. 

This is routinely scrutinised by Corporate Review, 
with that Committee referring specific issues to the 
appropriate Select Committee for further scrutiny as 
and when necessary.

Briefing Notes/Updates/Visits 2019-20
Date Item Details Action/Outcome

P
age 64



Working Group and/or Inquiry Days 2019-20
Date Item Details Action/Outcome

Transition & 
Preparation for 
Adulthood
Cabinet Member: Mark 
Sutton
Lead Officer: Deborah 

Ramsdale

At their 22 January 2019 meeting Members 
requested this issue be included on their work 
programme – with consideration to be given to 
whether this should be considered by a working 
group.
In particular they wanted to look at the transition 
between children’s and adult services, the gaps, 
those that remained vulnerable but under the Care 
Act did not meet the criteria to receive adult 
services and how to prepare individual’s to be 
resilient and prepare for as independent an 
adulthood as possible.

Deborah Ramsdale is working on adults transition, including transition 
clinics.  TSU have undertaken a piece of work in this area.  A Peer 
Review on Adults is due in October 2019.  Proposed to stall working 
on this until post the Peer Review.

Current & Related Work of Select Committees and/or All Party Working Groups 2019-20
Timescale Area of Work Details Action/Outcome

Loneliness

Aspiration

P
age 65




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Safe & Strong Communities Select Committee meeting held on 4 March 2019
	4 Children and Young People who go Missing from Home and Care in Staffordshire
	Appendix 1 - Monthly Monitoring Report March 2019

	5 Children and Families Improvement Plan
	Appendix A - Staffordshire Focused Inspection Report July 2018
	Appendix B - Staffordshire ILACS Report February 2019
	Appendix C - Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services

	7 Work Programme Planning
	Work Programme 2018-19- year end
	Draft Work Programme 2019 - 2020 for 28 Ma

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee Meeting held on 
28 May 2019 

 
Present: John Francis (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Beech 
Jason Jones 
Paul Snape 
 

Bob Spencer (Vice-Chairman) 
Carolyn Trowbridge 
Conor Wileman 
 

 
Also in attendance: Mark Sutton 
 
Apologies: Ron Clarke and Trevor Johnson 
 
PART ONE 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none at this meeting. 
 
2. Membership Changes 
 
Following changes to membership made at the Annual Council meeting on 23 May, the 
Chairman welcomed Ron Clarke, Bob Spencer (Vice-Chairman) and Carolyn 
Trowbridge to the Select Committee. 
 
3. Minutes of the Safe & Strong Communities Select Committee meeting held 
on 4 March 2019 
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the Safe and Strong Communities Select Committee 
held on 4 March 2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4. Children and Young People who go Missing from Home and Care in 
Staffordshire 
 
In 2017 Catch 22 were commissioned to deliver Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and 
Missing Services across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent. The integrated 
commissioning arrangements were led by Stoke-on-Trent, with funding from 
Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, Stoke-on-Trent Public 
Health, Stoke-on-Trent Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the Office of the 
Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner (OPFCC).  
 
Catch 22 conducted all independent return interviews for missing and absent children 
and young people aged up to 18 years residing in Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, 
including those placed by other Local Authorities (LAs). Members received details of the 
interview process and use of information gathered. A performance and quality 
assurance framework was in place, with monthly and annual reporting to ensure 



 

- 2 - 
 

appropriate intervention meetings were undertaken based on vulnerability and to build 
intelligence and insight to enable appropriate safeguarding initiatives were in place. 
 
The Select Committee received an analysis of service performance over six months. 
Catch 22 had completed between 70-80% of missing person interviews in comparison to 
a national average of 38%. The Team had a good record of building rapport and 
relationships with those at risk of episodes to help reduce risk.  Use of a co-designed 
interview form created a consistent approach to return interviews. There were strong 
links between the CSE and Missing Co-ordinator, Catch 22 and Children’s Services in 
sharing information. The Annual Contract Report was due to be produced in June 2019 
and would reflect demand and performance during 2018/19.  
 
Members received details of developments in place in response to the Ofsted Focused 
Inspection on the LAs services for the protection of vulnerable adolescents. They also 
received details of priorities for the next 12 months. 
 
The Select Committee were aware that Stoke-on-Trent’s Children’s Services had been 
judged as inadequate by Ofsted and queried whether this would have an impact on the 
joint Catch 22 commissioning. Whilst Catch 22 had been commissioned to undertake 
visits for all missing episodes across Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent, the details of 
that work were fed back to the host authority. Therefore Staffordshire would receive 
details of the interviews undertaken with their children and young people and would take 
appropriate action, and Stoke would do the same for their children and young people. 
Members were informed that Stoke on Trent City Council were developing an 
improvement plan and had a new Director and Assistant Director for Children’s 
Services. The DfE appointed Commissioner would need to be satisfied that their 
improvement plan was good enough to make the necessary improvements, with 
Children’s Services being outsourced if this was not the case. 
 
The Catch 22 contract ran until 2020, at which time all partners would need to consider 
if they wished to continue commissioning this service. Both Staffordshire and Stoke-on-
Trent had received some criticism around the overall management of missing children in 
that, whilst the information gathered through interviews was used to inform work on an 
individual basis, it had not routinely been used for collective analysis. Work was now 
underway to include a more strategic response from the collating intelligence and 
collective learning, and this had helped inform a first draft of the Child Exploitation 
Strategy, with the final Strategy being expected by September.  
 
Member’s queried the information sharing between the Police and Children’s Services. 
Catch 22 reported details of information gathered through the interview process to both 
partner organisations. Unfortunately, as the IT systems for the differing organisations 
were not compatible, details had to be put into the differing systems manually. 
 
Members heard that roughly 1 third of all children and young people missing episodes 
were those going missing from their own homes, 1 third were from the care system and 
1 third were those placed in Staffordshire by another local authority. The amount and 
type of information Catch 22 would receive from the Police when a referral was made 
normally reflected which third the child was from, with more detail normally being 
available pre-interview for those children and young people that Staffordshire had 
placed in their Care System. Difficulties remained around interviewing individuals placed 



 

- 3 - 
 

outside their county, with some authorities not having reciprocal interview arrangements. 
The responsibility for any missing episode interview remained with the LA who placed 
the child rather than with the LA where the child was currently resident. 
 
The Select Committee was aware that Ofsted had recognised the work of Staffordshire’s 
Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) Panels as good but had felt they needed to have 
broader consideration of exploitation than just CSE. To ameliorate for this a pilot had 
been developed in Burton for a Panel with a broader more contextualised approach to 
safeguarding. 
 
Members received details of how the work of Catch 22 was quality assured. They raised 
some concerns at the Ofsted comment that there was a lack of tenacity when 
undertaking some missing interviews. Whilst there were always opportunities to improve 
Members were informed that Catch 22 had evidenced tenacity and had, in fact, 
delivered well beyond their contract which stipulated two interview attempts should be 
made. A Multi-agency Board oversaw this work, with a lot of pro-active preventative 
work undertaken. Members wished to see first hand the work that Catch 22 undertook 
and the internal audit systems they employed.  
 
RESOLVED – That: 

a) the work of the County Council and key partners in respect of children and young 
people who go missing from home or care be received: and 

b) the Select Committee has the opportunity to consider first hand the work of Catch 
22 and their internal audit systems. 

 
5. Children and Families Improvement Plan 
 
The Select Committee received details of the Improvement Plan post the outcome of 
Ofsted’s focused visit on 26-27 June 2018 and the Inspection of Local Authority 
Children’s Services on 4-8 February 2019, which rated services as “good”.  
 
The June Focused Visit had evaluated the LAs arrangements for the protection on 
vulnerable adolescents. Inspectors found that Staffordshire had clear strategic plans in 
place to strengthen their approach and praised the work taking place in Staffordshire, 
including that of partner agencies. They also identified the following areas for 
improvement: 

a) Changes to the auditing process to include greater focus on the quality of 
practice taking place; 

b) High workloads in specific parts of the service impacting on case planning for 
children and young people; 

c) Plans for children and young people not being outcome focused and SMART 
enough linked to timescales; 

d) Management oversight and supervision to progress plans for all children and 
young people. 

 
An improvement plan to address the areas highlighted was implemented in August 
2018, focusing on; recruitment and retention; quality of practice; management oversight; 
and caseload. 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

At the February 2019 Ofsted inspection, where services were rated as good, Ofsted also 
noted that leaders and managers had made impressive progress since the focussed 
visit in 2018. They also found: 

a) The impact of leaders on social work practice within children and families was 
good; 

b) The experience and progress of children who need help and protection required 
improvement; 

c) The experiences and progress of children in care and care leavers was good; 
and 

d) Overall effectiveness was good. 
 
The areas highlighted for improvement had been built into the improvement plan. This 
plan was regularly reviewed by both the Children’s Social Care Management Team and 
the Children’s Improvement Board. 
 
Members received a link to the Improvement Plan and copies of the Ofsted Inspection 
and Focused Visit report/letter. 
 
Members noted comments around the management of Electively Home Educated (EHE) 
children. This Select Committee had undertaken two separate pieces of work around 
EHE and remained concerned around the growth in numbers and the lack of resource to 
deal with this growth effectively. They were also aware the Edward Timpson review on 
exclusions, which highlighted concerns around EHE. 
 
Members were pleased that Ofsted had rated Staffordshire Children’s Services as 
“good” and that a proactive approach was evidenced in the improvement plan to work 
towards becoming outstanding.  
 
The Select Committee noted concerns around caseloads and asked whether the 
caseload number for social workers was appropriate. Appropriate casework levels were 
dependent on the type of work undertaken. For example, those working within 
safeguarding should have no more than 25 cases at any one time, with those working 
with looked after children having case loads no higher than 20. Other areas of Children’s 
Services may have higher caseloads, with the number being dependent on the 
complexity of cases. Recruitment and retention of experienced social workers, 
particularly within safeguarding, remained difficult. A recruitment drive had been 
undertaken and agency social workers were used to help ensure appropriate case load 
levels where necessary. 
 
Difficulty with the Court systems was discussed. Members heard that more court time 
had been given to address the backlog, however the issue now was around the 
reluctance to remove children from their home.  Increasingly where an Interim Care 
Order was made the child remained at home as the Court didn’t want to pre-judge the 
outcome of proceedings by removing the child into the care system. However, this put 
the LA in a difficult position in that they had joint parental responsibility for the child but 
little opportunity to influence the child’s safeguarding and care throughout this period. 
Court proceedings could take up to 26 weeks and, even where a care order is awarded, 
the Court often judged that the child should remain at home as, in their view, the LA had 
managed the care of the child successfully for 26 weeks without the child being 
removed into the care system. Frank conversations had taken place explaining the 



 

- 5 - 
 

difficulties with this, however currently the only recourse for the LA was to appeal the 
decision, which was a costly and lengthy process. 
 
Members queried whether it was difficult for children in the looked after care system to 
be returned home. Until recently the rise in the number of children in the looked after 
system was not so much resulting from a rise in the number of children coming into care 
but in the lack of children leaving. Each child in care had an Independent Reviewing 
Officer (IRO) who reviewed their care plan, contact, return home etc. and it was 
acknowledged that at times young people could perhaps be returned home a little 
sooner than was currently the case. In particular 16 and 17 year olds who would leave 
the care system at 18 anyway and often returned home at that time. 
 
Members noted that all social workers had laptops to work from but that the IT system 
used was complex which sometimes resulted in difficulty in finding specific information. 
Work was underway to simplify some of the “bolt-on” additions that had been developed 
over time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress of the Children and Families Improvement Plan be 
welcomed. 
 
6. Stoke-on-Trent & Staffordshire Safeguarding Children's Board 
 
Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs) were being reviewed following the Wood 
Review, the Children and Social Work Act 2017 and the Working Together to Safeguard 
Children 2018. The Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent LSCB statutory partners were: 

 ACC Jennifer Sims, Staffordshire Police; 

 Heather Johnstone, Executive Director of Nursing and Quality, Staffordshire and 
Stoke-on-Trent CCGs; 

 Mark Barratt, Director of Children and Family Services, Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council; and 

 Helen Riley, Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Families and Communities, 
Staffordshire County Council. 

 
The new Board started from 1 April 2019. The Board will meet monthly during the initial 
implementation period and quarterly thereafter. Chairing the Board would change, with 
Heather Johnson in the Chair initially. The role of the Chairman would be different from 
the role of the previous Board, in that they chaired the individual meetings rather than 
being responsible for the whole work of the Board.  
 
The Board would be supported by the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Safeguarding 
Children Partnership and would interface with other key partnership boards in respect of 
safeguarding. The Select Committee received details of the new structure, key functions 
and activities. 
 
There had been suggestions that schools should be included as the fourth statutory 
partner. Work was currently underway to find the most appropriate mechanism for 
schools to feed into the Board. 
 
The new arrangements were expected to be reviewed in December 2019. 
 



 

- 6 - 
 

RESOLVED – That the Stoke-on-Trent and Staffordshire Safeguarding Children Board 
new arrangements be noted. 
 
7. Work Programme Planning 
 
The Select Committee received details of their closing work programme for 2018/19 and 
draft new work programme for 2019/2020. They considered details of outstanding items 
from their previous work programme, considering if these should be carried forward to 
the new municipal year.  
 
Members noted the proposal to refer items to alternative Select Committees where 
appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED  - That: 

a) the following referrals be made: 

 Healthy Staffordshire Select Committee - Stresses within Mental Health 
Services 

 Cabinet (following the APMG in 2018/19) – Children’s Mental Health 

 Health Staffordshire Select Committee – Care Packages and Communication 
b) children not in full time education be considered by this committee when looking 

at the safeguarding implications of the education policy report being produced by 
Clive Cartman Frost; 

c) the proposed working group on transition and preparation for adulthood be 
postponed in light of the recent work undertaken by the TSU; and, 

d) the following additional items be included: 

 the perceived rise in drug use by children in residential care; 

 the new Child Exploitation Strategy; 

 considering the work and internal audit of Catch 22; and 

 progress of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


